WHEREAS,  City has identified Collin McKinney Parkway on the City's roadway 
improvement plan, which is a part of the City's Roadway Impact Fee 
Ordinance; and   

WHEREAS, City has agreed that Developer shall dedicate the necessary right-of-way and 

construct three (3) lanes of an approximately one thousand three hundred 

twenty-seven linear foot (1,327’) portion of Collin McKinney Parkway (the 
“Onsite Roadway Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, for the construction of the Onsite Roadway Improvements, Developer shall 

receive impact fee credits, which shall attach to the Property, and 

WHEREAS, City has agreed that Developer shall also construct three (3) lanes of an 

approximately three hundred fifty-four linear foot (354’) portion of Collin 

McKinney Parkway (the “Offsite Roadway Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, the Offsite Roadway Improvements being constructed by Developer will 

benefit the City by significantly increasing the roadway and transportation 
capacities associated with the Offsite Roadway Improvements and speed up

[...]

onsite roadway improvements, the Developer shall receive roadway impact 
fee credits of 350.00 development units. 

Section 3.  Following the City acceptance of offsite roadway improvements, the 

Developer shall receive the reimbursement amount not to exceed the lesser 
of: (i) Eight Hundred Thirty Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Six and 
Zero/100ths Dollars ($830,186.00), said amount being equal to Developer’s 
cost to construct the Offsite Roadway Improvements; or (ii) thirty percent 
(30%) of the Total Contract Price. 

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of 

passage and is so resolved.